## SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL



## Legislation Text

File #: CB 119343, Version: 1

## CITY OF SEATTLE

| ORDINANCE    |  |
|--------------|--|
|              |  |
| COUNCIL BILL |  |

- AN ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Parks and Recreation; authorizing the Superintendent to enter into a management agreement with the Jefferson Park Lawn Bowling Club for the purpose of renting rooms and teaching lawn bowling to the public at the Jefferson Park lawn bowling facility.

  WHEREAS, Ordinance 97226, adopted in November 1968, authorized the Department of Parks and Recreation
- (DPR) to accept a donation for a Jefferson Park lawn bowling facility and provided for the deposit thereof in the Park and Recreation Fund; and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance 100066, adopted in July 1971, authorized a transfer of the donated funds from the Park and Recreation Fund to the Park Acquisition and Development Fund in order to contribute to the construction of a lawn bowling service building at Jefferson Park; and
- WHEREAS, previous Ordinances 108899, 111263, 113249, 116736 and most recent Ordinance 122100, adopted in 2006, all authorized DPR to enter into and execute a long-term agreement with the Jefferson Lawn Bowling Club for the use of the City of Seattle's Jefferson Park lawn bowling facility; and
- WHEREAS, DPR desires to continue this relationship with the Jefferson Park Lawn Bowling Club to continue this management agreement, NOW, THEREFORE,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Superintendent of Parks and Recreation is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City of Seattle (City), a Management Agreement with Jefferson Lawn Bowling Club in substantially the form attached to this ordinance as Attachment A, with additions, modifications, or deletions as the Mayor or Superintendent deems to be in the best interest of the City.

| File #: CB 119343, Version: 1               |                    |                                |                           |
|---|--------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Section 2. This ordinance shall take        | e effect and be in | force 30 days after its appro  | oval by the Mayor, but is |
| not approved and returned by the Mayor w    | rithin ten days af | er presentation, it shall take | effect as provided by     |
| Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.    |                    |                                |                           |
| Passed by the City Council the              | day of             |                                | , 2018, and signed by     |
| me in open session in authentication of its | passage this       | day of                         | , 2018.                   |
|   |                    |                                |                           |
|   |                    | of the City Coun               | cil                       |
| Approved by me this day                     | y of               | , 2018.                        |                           |
|   | Jenny A. Durk      | an, Mayor                      |                           |
| Filed by me this day of _                   |                    | , 2018.                        |                           |
|   | Monica Martin      | nez Simmons, City Clerk        |                           |
| (Seal)                                      |                    |                                |                           |
| Attachments:                                |                    |                                |                           |

Attachment A - Use, Occupancy and Maintenance Agreement between The City of Seattle and Jefferson Park

Lawn Bowling Club for the Jefferson Park Lawn Bowling Facilities and Greens